implemented via targeted internal audits, which are executed to minimise risks faced

by the organisation.

Management mitigates its exposure to currency risk by obtaining contracts in its

functional currency where possible.  In the event that the Group enters into a foreign

currency contract, its exposure to currency risk is managed through the use of its

foreign currency available cash resources and the sourcing of financing for its

projects in the relevant foreign currency. The Group maintains foreign currency cash

resources to meet its expected foreign currency liabilities in any given period.

The Group's foreign currency debt facility is secured by a lease agreement for which

the lessee is the GORTT. The lease agreement is structured to ensure the rental

income is obtained in the same currency as the debt facility and as a result, mitigates

the Group's exposure to currency risk.

Sensitivity analysis

In the performance of the sensitivity analysis, a 1% movement in the United States

Dollar exchange rates was assumed, however, all other variables, including interest

rates remain the same.

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

28

4. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market Risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Pre-tax Effect on Income

   Effect on Income

   1% 1%

   As reported Appreciation Depreciation

 TT$ TT$ TT$

December 31, 2016

US dollar denominated

Cash and cash equivalents 3,147,315 31,473 (31,473)

Borrowings (2,135,921,755) (21,359,218) 21,359,218

Accounts payables and accruals   (51,896,498) (518,965) 518,965

Total (2,184,670,938) (21,846,710) 21,846,710

Post-tax Effect on Income

Total (2,184,670,938) (16,385,033) (16,385,033)

   Effect on Income

   1% 1%

   As reported Appreciation Depreciation

 TT$ TT$ TT$

December 31, 2015

US dollar denominated

Cash and cash equivalents 3,184,381 31,844 (31,844)

Borrowings (2,318,849,959) (23,188,500) 23,188,500

Accounts payables and accruals   (341,272,680) (3,412,727) 3,412,727

Total (2,656,938,258) (26,569,383) 26,569,383

Post-tax Effect on Income

Total (2,656,938,258) (19,927,037) (19,927,037)

There were no changes in the assumptions and method used in performing the

sensitivity analysis as compared to prior years.

The following significant exchange rates have been applied.

Year End Selling Rate USD

   2016 2015

TTD to USD 6.7793  6.4500

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

29

4. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Fair value and cash flow interest rate risk

The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of

market interest rates on its financial position and future cash flows. Fair value

interest rate risk is the risk that the fair values of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in the market interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the

risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates.

[…]

utilised to ensure that lease income and the timing of repayments on the

facilities are synchronised.  The lease agreements are also structured to ensure

that both the principal and interest payments on the debt facility will be fully

settled by the rental income gained from the lease.

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

30

4. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Fair value and cash flow interest rate risk (continued)

Some of the Group's financing arrangements are repriced regularly at current market

interest rates.  This assists the Group in ensuring that the fair value interest rate risk

associated with these instruments are minimised.

The following shows the cash flow sensitivity of the variable-rate instruments to a

change of 100 basis points in the interest rate at the reporting date.  All other factors,

particularly, the foreign currency rates, remain unchanged.

   Current Effect of 1% Effect of 1%

   Carrying Increase in Decrease in

   Amount Interest Rates Interest Rates

 $ $ $

Pre-tax

Variable-rate instruments

December 31, 2016 4,628,531,237 46,285,311 (46,285,311)

December 31, 2015 4,583,757,211 45,837,571 (45,837,571)

Post-tax

Variable-rate instruments

December 31, 2016 4,628,531,237 34,713,983 (34,713,983)

December 31, 2015 4,583,757,211 34,378,178 (34,378,178)

There were no changes in the assumptions and method used in performing the

sensitivity analysis as compared to prior years.

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

31

4. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Fair value and cash flow interest rate risk (continued)

The carrying amounts and fair values of the fixed rate interest borrowings are as

follows:

 Carrying Amount  Fair Value

  2016 2015  2016 2015

 $ $ $ $

Fixed rate instruments 3,807,320,614 4,100,379,536 3,807,320,614 4,100,379,536

Variable rate instruments 4,401,391,236 4,586,717,211 4,401,391,236 4,586,717,211

 8,208,711,850 8,687,096,747 8,208,711,850 8,687,096,747

The fair values for the floating rate instruments are deemed to be equal to the

carrying amounts by virtue of the interest reset periods being six months or less and

as a result of minimal changes in the credit risk profile of the Group.

The Group fixed rate financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost. There will

be no impact on income due to fair value changes if there were interest movements

on fixed rate financial instruments.

(iii) Other price risk

The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk and does not possess any financial

instruments that are affected by changes in commodity prices.